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Honorable Jimmy Lindsey

Circuit Court Clerk

P.O. Box 681149

Fort Payne, Alabama  35968-1149

Court Costs – Jails – Juvenile Courts - Juveniles - DeKalb County

The additional court costs imposed in DeKalb County by Act No. 2001-489 do not apply to juvenile cases.

Dear Mr. Lindsey:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION

Do the additional court costs assessed as addi​tional costs of each civil, criminal, and traffic case, but excluding small claims filed in the circuit court, dis​trict court, or municipal court of DeKalb County, apply to juvenile court cases?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The additional court costs imposed by Act No. 2001-489 apply to each civil and criminal case filed in circuit, district, and municipal court in DeKalb County.  2001 Ala. Acts No. 2001-489.  The Act specifically includes traffic cases but excludes small claims cases.  The Act does not state that it applies to juvenile cases.


This Office has previously addressed a similar question and stated:


Juvenile cases are treated as separate and distinct from civil and criminal cases in circuit and district court.  Circuit courts and district courts exercise origi​nal concurrent jurisdiction in juvenile proceedings and are required to keep a separate and distinct docket from any other docket kept in these courts.  Code of Ala​bama 1975, § 12-15-2.  A separate docket fee is estab​lished for juvenile cases pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975, § 12-19-171(a)(3).  Juvenile cases are also gov​erned by their own set of rules, the Alabama Rules of Juvenile Procedure.  Furthermore, in Lewis v. Hitt, 370 So.2d 1369 (Ala. 1979), the court held that juvenile proceedings are not to be classified as criminal in nature and that proceedings held under the juvenile provisions of the Code are separate from other pro​ceedings.

Attorney General’s Opinion to the Honorable James S. Clark, Speaker, House of Representatives, dated October 18, 1995, A.G. No. 96-00014.


Juvenile cases are not treated as civil or criminal cases.  This Office opined that the additional court costs imposed by Amendment No. 634 do not apply to juvenile cases.  Attorney General’s Opinion to the Honorable Jeff T. Brock, District Judge, Juvenile Court of Conecuh County, dated November 30, 2000, A.G. No. 2001-037.  Therefore, the additional court costs imposed by Act No. 2001-489 are not applicable to juvenile cases in DeKalb County.


The language of Act No. 2001-489 is substantially similar to the language of Amendment No. 634 of the Constitution of Alabama.  Amendment No. 634 states:


In addition to any court costs or fees now or hereafter authorized, and notwithstanding any other provisions of the Constitution, . . . there shall be an additional forty dollar ($40) fee assessed and taxed as costs on each civil and criminal case, excluding small claims, filed in circuit court, district court, or any municipal court in Conecuh County, as well as a fee not to exceed five dollars ($5) for the service of all plead​ings and other documents in connection with any such action or case.

ALA. CONST. amend. 634.


The language in Act No. 2001-489 is almost indistinguishable from the language in Amendment No. 634.  The Act states in pertinent part:


Additional court costs in the amount of forty dollars ($40) to be assessed and taxed as cost on each civil case and on each criminal case, including traffic cases, but excluding small claims cases, filed in the circuit court, district court, or any municipal court in DeKalb County.

2001 Ala. Acts No. 2001-489.


The only difference in the Act and the Amendment is that the Act specifi​cally includes traffic cases where Amendment No. 634 does not.  It is the opin​ion of this Office that the specific inclusion of traffic cases does not make Act No. 2001-489 substantially different from Amendment No. 634.  The same rationale applied to Amendment No. 634 in the Brock opinion should, therefore, be applied to Act No. 2001-489, and additional court costs imposed by Act No. 2001-489 in DeKalb County should not apply to juvenile cases.

CONCLUSION


The additional court costs imposed in DeKalb County by Act No. 2001-489 do not apply to juvenile cases.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Griffin of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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